

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. SC00-1550

---

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO: 4D98-2170

LUIS JOHN CRUZ, ETC., ET AL.

Petitioners,

-vs-

BROWARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

BRUCE J. WINICK  
ADMITTED PRO HAC VICE  
Faculty  
University Of Miami  
School of Law  
1311 Miller Drive  
Coral Gables, Florida 33146  
(305) 284-3031

AMY D. RONNER  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0511470  
Faculty Suite  
St. Thomas University  
School of Law  
16400 N.W. 32nd Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33054  
(305) 623-2322

Counsel For Broward County  
School Board, Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....13

ARGUMENT.....16

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE *EN BANC* DECISION  
LIMITING THE FILIAL CONSORTIUM AWARD TO THE  
MINORITY YEARS.....16

    A. THIS COURT HAS ADOPTED A RULE LIMITING  
    FILIAL CONSORTIUM DAMAGES TO THE MINORITY  
    YEARS.....16

    B. LIMITING THE FILIAL CONSORTIUM AWARD TO  
    THE MINORITY YEARS IS BETTER POLICY AND  
    REFLECTS OUR MODERN CONCEPT OF FAMILY  
    RELATIONSHIPS.....27

        1. Today’s Adult Children Are Independent.....23

        2. A Parent Has No Obligation To Support  
        An Adult Child.....24

        3. The Analogous Loss of Parental Consortium  
        Award is Limited to Minor Children.....25

        4. Unlimited Recovery Would Needlessly Spawn  
        Litigation, Expand Liability and Raise  
        Insurance Costs.....27

    C. THE *AMICUS* AND PETITIONERS CASES ARE EITHER  
    INAPPLICABLE OR WRONG.....33

II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT RECONSIDER THE *EN BANC*  
COURT’S RECORD-BASED DETERMINATION THAT THE

TRIAL COURT HAD ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE SCHOOL BOARD'S REQUEST FOR AN INDEPENDENT NEUROLOGICAL EXAMINATION WHEN THE CRITICAL ISSUE AT TRIAL WAS WHETHER THE PLAINTIFF'S ALLEGED NEUROLOGICAL CONDITION WAS CAUSED BY THE BUMP ON THE HEAD THAT HE SUSTAINED AT SCHOOL OR WAS PRE-EXISTING.....37

III. THE *EN BANC* COURT CORRECTLY DEEMED THE SCHOOL BOARD TO BE ENTITLED TO AN ENTIRELY NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE ERROR AFFECTED NOT ONLY DAMAGES, BUT LIABILITY AS WELL.....41

CONCLUSION.....42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....43

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

CASES

Aurora v. Burlington Northern R.R. Co., 31 F.3d 724  
(8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....21

Boucher v. Dixie Medical Center, 850 P.2d 1179  
(Utah 1992).....22

Broward County School Board v. Cruz, 761 So.2d 388  
(Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2000) (*en banc*).....passim

Brower v. City of Philadelphia, 557 A.2d 48 (Pa. Commw. Ct.  
1989), rev. denied, 575 A.2d 569 (Pa. 1990).....22

Brown v. Caldwell, 389 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1980).....18

Burden v. Dickman, 547 So.2d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989),  
rev. denied, 577 So.2d 866 (Fla. 1989).....17, 18

Caranna v. Eades, 466 So.2d 259 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....18

Cole v. Broomsticks, Inc., 669 N.E.2d 253  
(Ohio Ct. App. 1995), rev. denied, 663 N.E.2d 1301  
(Ohio 1996).....22,24  
25

Counts v. Hospitality Employees, Inc.,  
518 N.W.2d 358 (Iowa 1994).....21,22

Elgin v. Bartlett, 994 P.2d 411 (Co. 1999).....31

E.L.K, et. al v. Rohlwing, 760 F. Supp. 144  
(N.D. Iowa 1991).....24, 36

Estate of Wells v. Mount Sinai Med.Ctr.,  
515 N.W. 2d 705 (Wis. 1994).....22,25  
29, 30

Executive Car & Truck Leasing, Inc. v. DeSerio,

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <u>468 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1985), <u>rev. denied</u><br/><u>sub. nom., Commercial Union Insurance Co. v.</u><br/><u>DeSerio</u>, 480 So.2d 1293 (Fla. 1985).....</u> | 6, 40     |
| <u>Frank v. Superior Court of Arizona</u> ,<br>722 P.2d 955 (Ariz. 1986).....  | passim    |
| <u>Gomez v. Avis Rent-A-Car System</u> , 596 So.2d 510<br>(Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....  | 26        |
| <u>Griever v. DiPietro</u> , 625 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1993)....  | 42        |
| <u>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.</u> , 656 P.2d 483 (Wash. 1983)..   | 33-34     |
| <u>Masaki v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 780 P.2d 566<br>(Haw. 1989).....   | 33, 36    |
| <u>Massey v. Netschke</u> , 504 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1987)....   | 42        |
| <u>Mazella v. Bonis</u> , 617 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA),<br><u>rev. dismissed</u> , 626 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1993).....   | 31        |
| <u>Mealey v. Marella</u> , 744 A.2d 1226<br>(N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1999).....   | 35        |
| <u>Michigan Sanitarium &amp; Benevolent Assn' v. Neal</u> , 139 S.E.<br>841 (N.C. 1927).....   | 22        |
| <u>Mizrahi v. North Miami Medical Center, Ltd.</u> ,<br>761 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 2000).....  | 27,<br>32 |
| <u>Morris v. State</u> , 21 S.W. 3d 196 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999).....   | 22        |
| <u>Rosario v. United States</u> , 824 F. Supp. 268<br>(D. Mass. 1993).....   | 33,34     |
| <u>Ruden v. Parker</u> , 462 N.W. 674 (Iowa 1994).....   | 24        |
| <u>Schmeck v. City of Shawnee</u> , 647 P.2d 1263<br>(Kan. 1982).....  | 22        |
| <u>Stone v. Wall</u> , 734 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1999).....   | 28        |

Tynan v. Curzi, 753 A.2d 187  
(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000).....22,35

United States v. Caroline Products, 304 U.S. 144 (1938)....32

United States v. Dempsey, 635 So.2d 961  
(Fla. 1994).....  
passim

Weimer v. Wolf, 641 So.2d 480  
(Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....27

Wilkie v. Roberts, 91 Fla. 1064, 109 So.225(1926).....17,20

Yordon v. Savage, 279 So.2d 844 (Fla. 1973).....17,18

STATUTES AND RULES

Rule 1.360(a)(1) of the Florida Rules of Civil  
Procedure.....37

§ 381.0056, Fla. Stat. (1999).....32

§ 768.0415, Fla. Stat. (1999).....26

§ 768.18, Fla. Stat. (1999).....34

§ 768.21, Fla. Stat. (1999).....27

S.B. 2106, 2000 Leg., Reg. Sess. (2000).....32

H.B. 1537, 2000 Leg., Reg. Sess. (2000).....32

S.B. 378, 1999 Leg. Reg. Sess. (1999).....32

Mass. Gen. Law. Ann. Ch. 231, §85X (West Supp. 1993).....33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comment on 6.2f, Standard Jury Instructions - - Civil  
Cases, 25 Fla. L. Weekly 2625 (Fla. August 17, 2000).....20,21
